

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	Civ. A. No. 1:11-cv-00766 (ABJ)
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL	)	
FREEDOM,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**DEFENDANT CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM’S REPLY  
TO PLAINTIFF VAN HOLLEN’S OPPOSITION  
TO CFIF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jan Witold Baran (D.C. Bar No. 233486)  
Thomas W. Kirby (D.C. Bar No. 915231)  
Caleb P. Burns (D.C. Bar No. 474923)  
Andrew G. Woodson (D.C. Bar No. 494062)  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K St., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
202.719.7000

September 30, 2011

*Counsel for Center for Individual Freedom*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Plaintiff Does Not Dispute Many Key Points..... 1

II. If *Citizens United* Validates Anything, It Is the Challenged Regulation..... 2

III. Disclosure Statutes Must Be Tailored to Avoid Placing Unconstitutional Burdens  
on Speakers. .... 3

    A. *Citizens United* Does Not Suggest That Congress Tailored the Disclosure  
    Statute Or That Tailoring Is Not Required. .... 3

    B. Only the FEC Conducted a First Amendment Tailoring Analysis. .... 5

IV. The Challenged Regulation Is Justified By *Chevron* Step One Analysis..... 7

    A. CFIF’s Step One Argument Is Fully Consistent With *Chenery*. .... 7

    B. CFIF’s First Amendment Arguments Also Are Consistent With *Chenery*. .... 8

    C. The Challenged Regulation Is Clearly Required By Congress..... 9

V. Any Remedy Should Not Chill Core Speech..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*\*AFL-CIO v. FEC*,  
333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....5, 6, 8

*Automotive Parts & Accessories Association v. Boyd*,  
407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir.1968).....6

*Bank of America, N.A. v. FDIC*,  
244 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2001) .....8

*Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.*,  
419 U.S. 281 (1974).....6

*Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 182 (1999).....4

*\*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....4, 9

*Business Roundtable v. SEC*,  
905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....8

*Casino Airlines, Inc. v. NTSB*,  
439 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....6

*\*Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant*,  
No. 1:08-cv-00190, 2011 WL 2912375 (S.D. W.Va. July 18, 2011).....6

*Ceramica Regiomontana, S.A. v. United States*,  
810 F.2d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....6

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....8

*\*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....2

*Common Cause v. FEC*,  
906 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....7, 8

*Diouf v. Napolitano*,  
634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....8

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....8

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....4

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....5

*Graceway Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 10-1154, 2011 WL 1753801 (D.D.C. May 10, 2011).....6

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....5

*McIntyre v. Ohio Electric Commission*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....4

*Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey*,  
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....4

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA*,  
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....6

*Safeguarding the Historic Hanscom Area’s Irreplaceable Resources, Inc. v. FAA*,  
No. 10-1972, 2011 WL 2685748 (1st Cir. July 12, 2011).....9

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....7

*Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA*,  
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....6

*Turner Broadcast System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....5

*United States v. Dansby*,  
509 F. Supp. 188 (N.D. Ohio 1981).....9

*United Video, Inc. v. FCC*,  
890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....8

**STATE CASES**

*LEH Properties, Inc. v. Pheasant Run Association*,  
No. 10CA009780, 2011 WL 378783 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2011).....3

*Summit Water Distributing Co. v. Utah State Tax Commission*,  
No. 20090921, 2011 WL 4036308 (Utah July 29, 2011) .....3

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

2 U.S.C. § 441b (2002).....4

Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....4

72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007).....6

72 Fed. Reg. 50261 (Aug. 31, 2007).....5

Michigan Nonprofit Corporation Act, Pub. Act 1982, No. 162, § 101 *et seq.* .....3

**MISCELLANEOUS**

\*Brief for Appellee, *Citizens United v. FEC*,  
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) (No. 08-205), available at  
[http://fec.gov/law/litigation/citizens\\_united\\_sc\\_08\\_fec\\_brief.pdf](http://fec.gov/law/litigation/citizens_united_sc_08_fec_brief.pdf).....2

Green Bay Packers, *Community*, available at  
<http://www.packers.com/community/shareholders.html> .....3
